
BEFORE THE 

BUREAU OF ELECTRONIC AND APPLIANCE REPAIR, 

HOME FURNISHINGS AND THERMAL INSULATION 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement of Issues 
Against: Case No. AN 2016-313 

AGGY FURNITURE, OAH No. 2017010725 

Respondent. ORDER OF DECISION 

DECISION 

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is h reby adopted 
by the Electronic and Appliance Repair, Home Furnishings and 

day of """""""'~.......,,.__ 

Therma as itJ Decision in the 
above-entitled matter. 

MAY- 18 2017 
This Decision shall become effective on ----------+--­

IT IS SO ORDERED this _ __._I]_._~___ __--+­

Deputy Director 
Division of Legal Affairs 
Department of Consumer Af ·airs 



BEFORE THE 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 


FOR THE BUREAU OF ELECTRONIC AND APPLIANCE REP 
HOME FURNISHINGS AND THERMAL INSULATION 

ST A TE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues 
Against: Case No. AN-2016-313 

GERARDO R. GUERRERO-ARRIAGA OAH No. 2017010725 

Furnihire and Bedding Retailer License 
Applicant, 

Respondent. 

PROPOSED DECISION 

Administrative Law Judge Roy W. Hewitt, Office of Administrative He 
California, heard this matter in San Diego, California, on March 7, 2017. 

IR, 

rings, State of 

Deputy Attorney General Lauro A. Paredes represented complainant, ustin Paddock, 
1Bureau Chief, Bureau of Electronic and Appliance Repair, Home Furnishings and Thermal 

Insulation, Department ofConsumer Affairs. 

Respondent, Gerardo R. Guerrero-Arriaga, represented himself 

The matter was submitted on March 7, 2017. 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1. On April 14, 2016, respondent submitted three applications to t e bureau for 
Furniture and Bedding Retailer Licenses, to do business as Aggy Furniture at a location in 
San Bernardino, California, and at two other business locations in Beaumont, <:ralifornia. 

2. By letter, dated September 8, 2016, the bureau notified 1 ponde~t that his 
applications had been denied based on his criminal conviction for filin! fraudu ent insurance 
claims. 



3. On December 28, 2016, complainant, while acting in his official , apacity as 
Bureau Chief, filed a statement of issues against respondent. Responderlt timel~ requested a 
hearing and the instant hearing ensued. 

Respondent's March 13, 2015, Criminal Conviction 

4. On March 13, 2015, in Riverside County Superior Court, respon ent was 
convicted, on his plea of guilty, of violating Penal Code section 550, suodivision (b)(l) 
(willfully and unlawfully present or cause to be presented any written or/ oral sta ~ement as part 

1of, or in support of ... a claim for payment or other benefit pursuant to an insurance policy, 
knowing that the statement contains any false or misleading informatiod concertiing any 
material fact), a felony, reduced to a misdemeanor pursuant to Penal Co/~e sectibn 17, 
subdivision (b ). As a result of his conviction respondent was placed on summab, probation 
for three years and he was ordered to pay restitution to the insurance company d1 the amount 
of $65,236.49. Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 16, sedtion 27J 7, subdivision 
(b ), respondent's conviction was substantially related to the qualificatio~s, funcfions and 
duties of a Furniture and Bedding Retailer because the conviction was or a cri1 e involving 
fiscal dishonesty. 

Respondent's Testimony 

5. In 1997 respondent began selling furniture as a home furnishings salesman at 
La Fiesta Furniture. In 2001 respondent began working for another coinpany. /rn 2009-2010 
"they [the company managers] began to start doing illegal things." Thd company had "a lot of 
lawsuits" based on what they were having respondent and other emploj,ees "dd with clients." 
Respondent testified that "they would have me do illegal things like deFvering T.V. 's after 
hours." The company's stores "started closing because of bankruptcy.' In 20 1, respondent 
filed a disability claim based on a purported work-related injury. Later based on his guilty 

Iplea in the criminal case, respondent admitted that his injury claim was bogus nd the 
insurance claim was false/fraudulent. 

6. Respondent testified that he has a least one employee ancl "I don't pay Workers 
1 

Comp. for him even though I know I am supposed to because it [the v,orkers' /Compensation 
Insurance] was canceled because I could not pay for it." Respondent ir manieci with tlu·ee 

1children ages 13, 12, and eight. Respondent's wife works "seasonallyj' and respondent is the 
"primary wage earner for the family." If respondent receives a license his "go 11is to grow my 
business so my family can have a future. " 
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Factors Related to Mitigation and Rehabilitation 

7. Respondent disclosed his conviction in each of his applic tions. 

8. During the instant hearing respondent's testimony was ca did an smcere, as 
revealed by his answers and demeanor. 

9. Although respondent is still on c1iminal probation he is i full co pliance with 
the tenns and conditions of his probation, including being current on his monthl / restih1tion 
payments. 

10. Respondent presented 11 character reference letters and the testi ony of one 
witness, all attesting to his excellent work ethic, his fair treatment of cudtomers, /his success as 
a husband and father, and the fact that he has a reputation for having a "b oral c aracter" and 
being an "honest, reliable, hardworking, conscientious and courteous" r Ian. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

1. Business and Professions Code section 480, subdivision (a) 1), auth , rizes the 
bureau to deny a license if the applicant has been convicted of a crime. 1 

2. Business and Professions Code section 9841 , subdivision (al (7), authorizes the 
director to deny an application if the applicant was convicted of a substantiJUy relat6d crime. 

3 California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 27 6 7 siales, in J rtinent part: 

For the purpose of denial .. . of the registration ... a 
crime or act shall be considered to be substantially relate to the 
qualifications, functions or duties of a service dealer if toJ a 
substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a 
service dealer to perfonn the functions authorized by his 
registration in a manner consistent with the public health safety, 
or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall include but not be 1·mited 
to those involving the following: 

[fl . . . [ii] 

1 Business and Professions Code section 480, subdivision (a)(2} authonzes the bureau 
to deny a license if the applicant engaged in an act of dishonesty. Although thi§ code section 

Iwas plead in the body of the accusation at paragraph 6, it was not plead as a ca se for denial 
at paragraph 13. 
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(b) Conviction of a crime involving fiscal dishonesty. 

4. Cause for denial ofrespondent's applications exists pursuant to Bl siness and 
Professions Code sections 480, subdivision ( a)( 1) and 9841, subdivision ( a)(7), based on 
respondent's March 13, 2015, misdemeanor conviction for a crime invo ving frdud and fiscal 
dishonesty, which pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 16, s/ection 21767, 
subdivision (b), is substantially related to the qualifications, functions a d duties of a 
Furnihll"e and Bedding Retailer. 

5. In a proceeding involving the issuance of a license, the b rden of proof is on 
the applicant to show that he is qualified to hold the license. The standJ d of pr of is a 
preponderance of the evidence. (California Administrative Hearing Prqctice (9 ont.Ed.Bar 
(2d ed. 1997) The Hearing Process,§§ 7.51-7.53 , pp. 365-367).) Therefore, in the present 
case it was incumbent upon respondent to prove that he has been rehabilitated t6 the point 

Iwhere allowing him to be licensed/registered as a Furniture and Beddinb Retail r would not 
pose a threat to the public health, safety and/or welfare. 

6. The bureau has established guidelines for assessing rehatJ ilitatioI] in California 
. I 

Code of Regulations, title 16, section 2768, subdivision (b). Pursuant t 1 subdiv"sion (b), the 
following criteria are to be used: 

(1) The nature and severity of the act(s) or offens 
under consideration. 

(2) Evidence of any act(s) c01mnitted subsequent 
act(s) or crime(s) under consideration as grounds for den 
under Section 480 of the Business and Professions Code 

[fl .. . [fl 

(s) 

to the 
al ... 

(4) The time that has elapsed since commission of the 
act(s) or crime(s) under consideration. 

(5) The extent to which the applicant . . . has complied 
Iwith any terms of parole, probation, restitution or any ot er 

sanctions lawfully imposed against the applicant. ... 

(6) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted , y the 
applicant. .. . 
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Evaluation 

7. Obtaining a benefit from an insurance policy by making a false o fraudulent 
claim is a se1ious crime. Although respondent has suffered no criminal convictions since his 
March 13, 2015, conviction, it has only been approximately two years sihce that/conviction.2 

Other than the March 13, 2015, conviction, respondent has no record of/any other 
conviction(s). Respondent is in compliance with all the te1ms and ~ond"tions ofj his probation; 
however, his probation is not due to terminate until March of 2018. ~ Responde t' s character 
reference letters and testimony failed to specifically address what steps + spondent has taken 
towards rehabilitation and his testimony indicated that although he has Had no c6nvictions 
since his 2015 conviction, he has admittedly violated the law by not ob d ining i orkers' 
Compensation Insurance for his employee even though he knew of that ~equirement. In sum, 
it is just too soon to detennine if respondent is rehabilitated. He fell shdrt establishing at this 
hearing, by a preponderance of the evidence, that he is currently of sucl good c I aracter that 
he should be licensed. 

8. Additionally, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 19211, 
respondent shall be prohibited from serving as a member of any license<ll partnership, or as an 
officer or director of any licensed corporation, or as an officer or perso Iacting Jn a 
managerial capacity of any licensed fom or association. 

II 

II 

II 

2 The evidentiary significance of an applicant's misconduct is ,eatly di ·rushed by 
the passage of time and by the absence of similar, more recent misconduct. (K vasnik v. State 
Bar (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1061 , 1070.) As Chief Justice Lucas observed, ' /The ampunt of 
evidence of rehabilitation required to justify admission varies accordin · to the eriousness of 
the misconduct at issue." (Kwasnik v. State Bar, supra., at 1070.) 

3 Since persons under the direct supervision ofjudicial or corre , tional a thorities are 
required to behave in exemplary fashion, little weight is generally placJd on thi fact that such 
an individual did not commit additional crimes or continue inappropri 1te beha Iior while 
under supervision. (In re Gossage (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1080, 1099.) 
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ORDERS 

1. The bureau's denials ofrespondent's applications for Furn'ture an i Bedding 
Retail Licenses are affinned. Respondent ' s applications are denied . 

2. Respondent is prohibited from serving as a member of any licensed partnership, or 
as an officer or director of any licensed corporation, or as an officer or pers6n actinJ. in a 
manage1ial capacity of any licensed furn or association. 

Dated: March 27, 2017. 

(""; OocuSigned by: 

~t!~~48A 
ROY W. HEWITT 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office ofAdministrative Hearings 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA K. SC!-INEIDER 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 164015 

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 

San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 738-9431 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 


Allorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF ELECTRON!<;: AND APPL½NCE R!EPAIR, HOME 

FURNISHINGS.AND THERMAL INS.ULATIO 'l 


STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement oflssues Case No. AN 2016-313 
Against: 

GERARDO R. GUERRERO-ARRIAGA STATEMENT OF ISS LJES 

Furniture and Bedding Retailer License 
Applicant 

Respondent. 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

I. Justin Paddock (Complainant) brings this Statement oJ Issues solely in his official . 

capacity as the Bureau Chiefofthe Bureau of Eiectronic and Appliance Reloair (Bureau), Home 

Furnishings and Thermal Insulation, Department of Consumer AffL rs. 

2. On or about April 14, 2016, the Bureau received three applications for Furniture and 

Bedding Retailer Lfoenses from Gerardo R. Guerrero-Arriaga (Respondent to do business as 

I- . I . . P . d I . I ..B I C 1·r. . 0Aggy ·urn1ture at a ocat1on m erns, an at two separate ocations m ea1mont, a 11orn1a. n 

or about April 2, 2016, Gerardo R. Guerrero-Arriaga certified un~er penalty ofperjury to the 

truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations in the Jpplicatidns. The Bureau denied 

the applications on September 8, 2016. 

ST A TEMENT OF ISSUES 
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3. This Statement ofl~sues is brought before the DirectoJ of ConL mer Affairs (Director) 

for the Bureau under the authority of the following laws. All secti.ln referehces are to the 

Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Business and Professions Code section 22, subdivision (a), stat1 s: 

"Board" as used in any provision of this Code, refers to the bl ard in which the 
administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwis~ expressly provided, shall 
include "bureau," "commission," "committee," "departmeni," "divii1ion," "examining 
committee," "program," and "agency." 

5. Section 4 75 of the Code states: 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this cotle, the ,rovisions of this 
division shall govern the denial of licenses on the grounds of:I 

( l) Knowingly making a false statement ofmaterial fa , t, or knowingly omitting to 
. state a material fact, in an application for a license. 

(2) Conviction of a crime. 

(3) Commission ofany act involving dishonesty, fraud or de~ei with the intent to 

substantially benefit himself or another, or substantially inju e anothdr. 


(4) Commission of ·any act which, if done by a liJ ntiate ~f the business or 

profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or !revocation of license. 


(b) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this cotle, the J rovisions of this 
division shall govern the suspension and revocation of licens ~s on grcl unds specified in 
paragraphs ( 1) and (2) of subdivision (a) . I 

(c) A license shall not be denied, suspended, or revoked on the grounds ofa lack of 
gpod moral character or any similar ground relating to an applicant's character, 
reputation, personality, or habits. 

6. Section 480 of the Code states: 

(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the 
applicant has one ofthe following: _ I 

(I) Been convicted of a crime. A conviction within the meaning of this section 

means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following 1plea o nolo contendere. 

Any action that a board is permitted to take following the est~blishment ofa conviction 

may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the j ~dgmentlofconviction has 

been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probatibn is made suspending the 

imposition of sentence, irrespective _of a subsequent ordet under 

1
,the provisions of 


Section 1203.4, 1203.4a; or 1203.41 of the Penal Code. 


(2) Done any act involvirg dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to 

substantially benefit hin1self or herself or another, or substantially inj~re another. 
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(3)(A) Done any ad that ifdone by a licentiate of the busine s or profession in 
question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license.I 

(3)(8) The board may deny a license pursuant to this ubdivisi0n only ifthe crime 
or act is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, br dutie ofthe business or 
profession for which application is made. 	 I · 

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision ofthis code, a person shall not be denied a 
license solely on the basis that he or she has been convicted Ma felo ?y ifhe or she has 
obtained a certificate of rehabilitation under Chapter 3.5 (¢ommencing with Section 
4852.01) ofTitle 6 of Part 3 of the Penal Code or that he or she has been convicted ofa 
misdemeanor if he or she has met all applicable requir~ments df the criteria of 
rehabilitation developed by the board to evaluate the rehabilitation bf a person when 
considering the denial of a license under subdivision (a) of Sdction 48Q. 

I 
(c) Notwithstanding any other provisions ofthis code, a erson shall not be denied a 

license solely on the basis of a conviction that has been dismissed p rsuant to Section 
1203.4, 1203.4a, or 1203.41 of the Penal Code. An applican who ha~ a conviction that 
has been dismissed pursuant to Section 1203.4, 1203.4a, or 1203.41 M the Penal Code 
shall provide proof of the dismissal. I · 

(d) A 	board may deny a license regulated by this co e on the ground that the 
applicant knowingly made a false statement of fact that is reqilired to be revealed in the 
application for the license. 

7. 	 Section 482 of the Code states: 

Each board under the provisions of this code shall deve op crite ia to evaluate the 
rehabilitation of a person when: I 

(a) Considering the denial of a license by the board undj r Section 480; or 

(b) Considering suspension or revocation of a license under SeJ ion 490. 

Each board shall take into account all competent evidencl ofreha 
by the applicant or licensee. 

8. 	 Section 493 of the Code states: 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a procee , ing con 
within the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a licehse or to suspend 
or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a petson who holds a 
license, upon the ground that the applicant or the licensee has lbeen co I victed of a crime 
substantially relate~ t~ the qualifica_tions, functions, and _dutiesp fthe lic,ensee in question, 
the record of conv1ct10n of the crune shall be conclusive ev1cience of the fact that the 
conviction occurred, but only of that fact, and the boatd may !inquire into the 
c~rc1;1rr:stances surroun?in& the com~is~ion_ of the cri~e in 4rder to fix the ~egr~e of 
d1sc1plme or to determmc 1f the conv1ct1on ts substantially related to Vhe qualifications, 

ilitation furnished 

uctcd by a board 

functions, and duties of the licensee in question. 

As used in this section, "license" includes "certificate," 
and "registration." 

I II 
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9. Section 9841 of the Code states: 

(a) The director may deny, suspend, revoke, or place , n probation the registration 
ofa service dealer for any ofthe following acts or omissions ~one by himselfor herselfor 
any employee, partner, officer, or member ofthe service deal rand relkted to the conduct 
of his or her business: 

(7) Conviction ofa crime that has a substantial relationship to the qualifications, 
functions and duties of a registrant under this chapter, in wHich event the record of the 
conviction shall be conclusive evidence th~reof ... 

10. Section 19211 of the Code states: 

Any person who has been denied a license, or who as had his or her license 
revoked, or whose license is under suspension, or who has! failed t renew his or her 
license while it was under suspension, or any person who nas beenl a member of any 
partnership, or an officer or director ofany corporation, or an !officer olr person acting in a 
managerial capacity ofany firm or association, whose license ~as been revoked, or whose 
license is under suspension, or who. has failed to renew a license while it was under 
suspension, and while acting as a member, officer, directbr, or pbrson acting in a 
managerial capacity, participated in any of the prohibited acts for which the license was 
suspended, or revoked, shall be prohibited from serving as la membbr of any licensed 
partnership, or as an officer or director of any licensed corporation, br as an officer or 
person acting in a managerial capacity of any licensed firf or as~ociation, and the .,,... 
employment, election, or association of a person in this capacity Hy a licensee shall 
constitute grounds for disciplinary action against the licenseei. 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

I I . California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 2767 1tates: 

For the purposes ofdenial, suspension, or revocation ofthe regi tration ofa repair 
service dealer pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Seb ion 475) of the Business 
and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered to belsubstan~ially related to the 
qualifications, functions or duties ofa service dealer ifto a sul>stantial degree it evidences 
present or potential unfitness of a service dealer to perform the funcdons authorized by 
his registration in a manner consistent with the public healt~, safety,I or welfare. Such 
crimes or acts shall include but not be limited to those involving the fo llowing: 

(a) V1olating or attempting to violate, directly or i~directly,I or assisting in or 
abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provis"bn or te m of Chapter 20, 
Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code. 

(b) Conviction of a crime involving fiscal dishonesty 

12. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 2768 states: 

(a) The Bureau shall evaluate the rehabilitation of t le applic nt, registrant, or 
petitioner and his or her present eligibility for a registration: 

4 
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(I) When considering the denial of a registrati >n unde the provisions of 
Section 480 of the Code; 

. (2) When considering the suspension or revocation of a registration on the 
grounds that a service dealer has been convicted of a crime;1 I 

(3) When considering a petition for reinstatement of a registration under the 
provisions of Section 11522 of the Government Code. I · 

(b) In evaluating the rehabilitation of the applicant, registrant, or petitioner, the 
Bureau shall consider the fo!lowing criteria: I I 

(1) The nature and the severity ofthe act(s) or crime(s) ur der consideration. 

· (2) Evidence of any act(s) committed subsequeht to the act(s) .or crime(s). 
under consideration as grounds for denial which also could b~ considered as grounds for 
denial under Section 480 of the Business and Professions <Code w~ 1en considering an 
applicant pursuant to subsection (a)(l) of this section. I 

(3) Total criminal record when considering a perslon purs1 ant to subsections 
(a)(2) and (a)(3) of this section. 

(4) The time that has elapsed since commission o ti the act(s) or crime(s) under 
consideration. I 

(5) The extent to which the applicant, registrant, or petitioner has complied 
with any terms ofparole, probation, restitution, or any other sanctions lawfully imposed 
against the applicant, n~gistrant, or petitioner. I ' I 

(6) Evidence, ifany, ofrehabilitation submitted bJi the appl,icant, registrant, or 
petitioner. Such evidence may include, but is not limited to, proofofadditional training or 
education, evidence of service to the community, and, if applid ble, evidence of 
expungement proceedings, pursuant to Section 1203.4 ofthel Penal d ode. 

CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICA'II'ION 

(March 13, 2015 Criminal Conviction for Inst ranee Fr ud) 

13. Respondent's applications are subject to denial under sectio s 480(a)( I) and 

984l(a)(7) of the Code in he was convicted of a crime that is substkntially related to the 

qualifications, duties, and fimctions ofa Furniture Retailer. The c+ umstaf es are as follows: 

a. On or about March 13, 2015, in a criminal pro~eeding entitled People ofthe 

State ofCalifornia v. Gerarcio Guerro, aka Gerardo Rafael Guerrl~roarriaka, Gerardo Rafael 

Guerrero, aka Gerardo Rafael Arriaga, aka Gerardo Rafael Guer ero ArrL ga, in Riverside 

County Superior Court, case number RIFl4l 1993, Respondent was convic!ed on his plea of guilty 

to violating Penal Code section 550(6)( l ), obtaining a benefit from an insurknce policy by making 

a false or fraudulent written or orai"statement, a felony reduced to a misde) eanor by the court 

5 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 



2 

J 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

<) 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2 1 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

pursuant to Penal Code section l 7(b) . In exchange fo r the guilty I lea, the court dismissed three 

felony counts o f concealing or failing to disclose inio rmation regarding the initial or co ntinued 

right o f entitlement to an insurance benefit (Pen. Code. ~ 550(b)(31. and two tclony counts of 

perjury for making claims to the Workcr·s Compensation Rcvic\. 3oard ti,1·1t he was unable to lift 

heavy items. and that he was not currently working at his perso na l furniture business. 

b. As a result o r the conviction. Respo ndent w 1s grant •d summary probation 

fc>r three years, and he was committed to the custody of the she rift s Work Release Program fo r 30 

days. with pre-custody credit for two days. Respondent was ordered to pa , restitut io n to the 

victim insurance company in the amount or $65.236.49. Rcsponde,nt was r!irthcr ordered to pay 

lees and fines. submit to a Fourth Amendment wa ive r. and comply w ith prdbation terrns. 

OTHF.R MATTERS 

14. Pursuant to Code section 192 1 I. in the event that the applications of Gerardo R. 

Guerrero-Arriaga are denied. Gera rdo R. Gu...:rrero-1\rriaga shall be prohibi ed from serv ing as a 

member of any lic...:nsed partnership. or as an offic er or director of ,lny licen~ed corporation. or as 

an otlim o,· person acting in a managerial capacity o f any licensed rinn or lsocia tion. and the 

employment. election. or association of Gerardo R. Guerrero-Arriaga in th j capac ity by a licensee 

shall co nstitute grounds for disciplinary action aga inst the licensee. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE. Compla inant request.: that a hearing be he ld )n the matters here in a lleged. 

· 11 · 1 1 · 1 o· · - Ar,· · · d I. · and tIiat lo ow mg t 1e 1ear111g, t 1e 1rector o l Copsurner l1airs 1s~ ue a e 1s10 11 : 

I. Denying the application.s or Gerardo R. Guerrero-A rria ~a. for l1·urniture and Bedding 

Retailer Licenses to do business as Aggy Furniture; 

2. Taking such other and further act ion as deemed neeessf y and p,ropcr. 

0£C 2· 8 ?n16 C1.,d ;,Zi~'­DATED: 
JUSTINPADDOCK I 
Bureau Chief 
Bureau of Electronic and A.pp lianc • Repa ir. l-lomc 
Furnishings and Thermal lnsulatio i'1 
Depa rum:nt or Consumer Affa irs 
Sta te o f Ca lifornia 
c ·o111pla i110111 

SD'.!O 16703 1 o:; i 815:13667.doc 
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